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Dear Mr. Mlachak: 

As attorney for the Fort Bend Independent School District (the “district”), you ask 
that this office reconsider its decision in Open Records Letter No. 95-1493 (1995) that 
portions of attorney billing statements from your law firm to the district are not excepted 
from required public disclosure pursuant to the attorney-client privilege as incorporated in 

a 
section 552.107(I) of the Government Code. Your request for reconsideration was 
assigned ID# 37952. 

As this o&e noted in Open Records Letter No. 95-1493 (1995) 

If a governmental body seeks to withhold attorney fee bills under 
section 552.107(l), it must submit the bills to this office for review 
and identifj, the portions that reveal clieilt conjdences or lega/ 
advice and opiniotl. [Open Records Decision No. 589 (199 I)] at 1. 
You have not asserted that the fee bills contain attorney advice or 
opinion. Though the bills indicate that matters were discussed or 
reviewed, issues were researched, responses were prepared, and 
action was taken concerning various matters, it is not apparent to us 
that such entries reveal attorney advice or opinion. [Emphasis in 
original; footnote deleted.] 

This office’s decision in Open Records Letter No. 95-1493 (199s) hinged, at least in part, 
on that fact that you did not meet your initial burden of demonstrating the applicability of 
the attorney-client privilege in that you did not identify the specific portions of the billing 
statements that reveal “client confidences or legal advice and opinion.” Chapter 552 of 
the Government Code places on a governmental body the burden of establishing why and 
how an exception applies to requested information. Open Records Decision Nos. 542 
(1990), 532 (1989). If a governmental body does not establish how and why an exception 
applies to requested information, there is no basis on which to pronounce it protected. 
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Open Records Decision No. 363 (1983). s ee also Open Records Decision No. 419 
(1984) (general claim that exception applies to entire record, where exception clearly not 
applicable to all information in that record, does not comport with chapter 552’s 
procedural requirements). 

Because you did not meet your initial burden in establishing the applicability of the 
attorney-client privilege to the information at issue, we decline to reconsider our decision 
in Open Records Letter No. 95-1493. 

Robert W.‘Schmidt 1 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

RWSfRWPich 

Ref.: ID# 37952 
OR95-1493 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

CC: Mr. Fred B. Hartman 
Herald Coaster 
P.O. Box 1088 
Rosenberg, Texas 77471-1088 
(w/o enclosures) 


